BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONR
FOR THE STATE OF ARKANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

ARKANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

ALD.NO.2012- 648

)
)
vs. )
~ )
SPENCER T. TULL )

)

CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

Now on this day the matter of Spencer T. Tull (“Respondent”), is taken under
consideration by Jay Bradford, Insurance Commissioner for the State of Arkansas |
(“Commissioner”), is presented by Amanda J. Andrews, Associate Counsel, Legal Division of
the Arkansas Insurance Department (“Department™). From the facts, matters and other things
before the Commissioner, it is finds and concludes as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Commissioner has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter
pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated §§ 23-61-103 and 23-64-512(e).

2. Respondent holds an Arkansas Resident Producer License No. 259009 and is a
resident of Jonesboro, Arkansas. He was employed by Healthcare Insurance of Arkansas, Inc.,
an Arkansas Resident Agency.

3. On Se}’}tember 18, 2010, Respondent’s producer license lapsed. However, he
continued to sell insurance through the Agency.

4, In January 2012, the Department was notified by counsel for Arkansas BlueCross
BlueShield that Respondent was selling insurance after his license expired. Around the same

date, the Department received a complaint from a consumer, Carol Waggoner, alleging that



beginning in March 2011, Respondent discussed and/or sold her and her husband short term
health policies.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

From the Findings of Fact contained herein, the Commissioner concludes as follows:

5. No person shall sell, solicit, or negotiate insurance in Arkansas for any class or
classes of insurance unless the person is licensed in accordance with our laws. Ark. Code Ann. §
23-64-503.

6. The Commissioner has the authority to enforce the provisions of and impose any
penalty or remedy authorized by Arkansas Code Annotated § 23-64-501, et. seq., against any
person who is under investigation for or charged with a violation of any of the statutes contained
therein or the Arkansas Insurance Code, even if the person's license or registration has been
revoked, surrendered, or has lapsed by operation of law.

7. Respondent’s actions of selling, soliciting and/or negotiating insurance without a
producer license is a violation of Arkansas Code Annotated § 23-64-503.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDER AS FOLLOWS:
Respondent is ordered to cease and desist the conduct of any insurance or insurance

related business in the State of Arkansas.

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS 23”"‘( day of &iu//(}/wt ,2012.
JAY BRADJORD
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
STATE OF ARKANSAS



